accounting policies are appropriate to the Group’s circumstances, consistently applied and adequately
disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we
considered necessary in order to provide us with su⁄cient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the
¢nancial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or
error. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in
the ¢nancial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion the ¢nancial statements give a true and fair view of the state of a¡airs of the Company and of
the Group as at 29 May 2004 and of the loss of the Group for the year then ended in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United Kingdom.

Ernst & Young LLP
Southampton

16 September 2004

23

SFI Holdings Limited

Independent auditors’ report
to the members of SFI Holdings Limited

Before
exceptional

items
Exceptional

items Total
Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

2004 2004 2004 2003
Notes »000 »000 »000 »000

Turnover 2 128,738 � 128,738 153,171

Cost of sales (34,238) � (34,238) (40,446)

Gross pro¢t 94,500 � 94,500 112,725

Administrative expenses (94,561) (12,492) (107,053) (197,652)

Operating loss 3 (61) (12,492) (12,553) (84,927)

(Loss)/pro¢t on disposal of tangible

¢xed assets 4 � (510) (510) 149

Provision for loss on disposal

� tangible ¢xed assets 4 � � � (10,459)

Loss on ordinary activities before

interest and taxation (61) (13,002) (13,063) (95,237)

Bank interest receivable � � � 7

Interest payable and similar charges 6 (13,254) (75) (13,329) (14,750)

Loss on ordinary activities before

taxation (13,315) (13,077) (26,392) (109,980)

Tax on loss on ordinary activities 7 597 � 597 10,237

Loss on ordinary activities after

taxation (12,718) (13,077) (25,795) (99,743)

Dividends

Ordinary dividend on equity shares 9 � � � 1,402

Retained loss for the year (12,718) (13,077) (25,795) (98,341)

24

SFI Holdings Limited

Group profit and loss account
for the year ended 29 May 2004

Pro forma
2004

Pro forma
2003

»000 »000

Loss for the ¢nancial year (25,795) (99,743)

Total recognised losses relating to the year (25,795) (99,743)

25

SFI Holdings Limited

Group statement of total recognised gains and losses
for the year ended 29 May 2004

Pro forma
2004

Pro forma
2003

»000 »000

Total recognised losses (25,795) (99,743)

Dividends � 1,402

Other movements:

New shares issued by SFI Group plc 83,363 95

Cancellation of SFI Group plc share capital and share premium (139,711) �